1 2 3 4 5 6 7	OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT KATHRYN ROBERTS, Sate Bar No. 326693 Senior Deputy District Counsel 21865 Copley Drive Diamond Bar, California 91765 Tel: (909) 396-2734 • Fax: (909) 396-2961 E-mail: <u>kroberts@aqmd.gov</u> Attorney for Petitioner SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT		
8	<b>BEFORE THE HEARING BOARD OF THE</b>		
9	SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT		
10	In the Matter of	Case No. 6174-1	
11 12	SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,	STIPULATION RE: CONSENT CALENDAR	
12	Petitioner,	District Rule: 1196	
13	VS.	District Rule. 1190	
15	COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO, [Facility ID No. 161551]	Hearing Date: August 13, 2024 Time: 9:30 am	
16 17	Respondent.	Place: Hearing Board South Coast Air Quality Management District 21865 Copley Drive	
18		Diamond Bar, CA 91765	
19	We, the undersigned parties, hereby agree and stipulate as follows:		
20	1. The parties agree to have this matter placed on the Hearing Board's Consent Calendar for		
21	August 13, 2024.		
22	2. The parties agree that all prior evidence and testimony related to this matter, including the		
23	prior abatement order and status hearings, held July 7, 2020; July 7, 2021, and August 8, 2023,		
24	shall be incorporated by reference into this matter.		
25	3. The parties agree to have the declaration of Lamar Allman, [Public Works Equipment		
26	Superintendent] for the Respondent, admitted into evidence regarding this matter.		
27	4. The parties have agreed upon a set of (Proposed) Findings and Decision and a (Proposed)		
28	Order which includes conditions that are filed concurrently.		
	Stipulation Re: Consent Calendar – County of San Bernardino (Facilty ID #161551)		

5. The Parties agree that Respondent's operation under the Order for Abatement is not
 expected to result in a violation of Health and Safety Code Section 41700 or South Coast AQMD
 Rule 402.

6. The parties request the Hearing Board to set a further status/modification hearing in this
matter for September 2025, pursuant to Condition 4 of the Order.

7. The parties may execute and deliver this Stipulation by transmitting an authorized signature
by fax or .pdf document. Copies of this Stipulation signed and delivered by means of faxed
signatures or signatures in a .pdf document shall have the same effect as copies executed and
delivered with original signatures.

Kathryn Roberts, Sr. Deputy District Counsel South Coast Air Quality Management District

[Jamar Allman [Public Works Equipment Superintendent] ] San Bernardino County